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FD-36 (Rev. 2 14-74 >

Transmit the following in

Via TELETYPE

F B I

ELA7N

2/26/76

/Type in plaintext or code)

NITEL
IPrccedence)

1-2

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) U^ •

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) &^%> ^S/^r

SAC, ST. LOUIS^i^^c^

FROM: SAC, A^H^TA (44-2386) CR) 

MURKIN.

RE AT NITEL, FEB. 25, 1976.

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, DURING ORIGINAL INTERVIEW 

WITH LEON POWELL, POWELL ADVISED THAT WHEN HE FIRST MET RALPH 

(LNU), RALPH AND HE AND HIS BROTHER WENT TO BACK ROOM OF BAR AND 

SAT IN THE BOOTHS. HOWEVER, DURING SUBSEQUENT INTERVIEW, WHEN 

POWELL WAS SKETCHING DIAGRAM OF BAR, POWELL ADVISED THAT HE, 

HIS BROTHER AND RALPH WENT TO ONE OF THE TABLES LOCATED IN THE 

BACK PART OF THE BAR. POWELL ADVISED HE COULD NOT REMEMBER WHICH 

SPECIFIC TAELE, HOWEVER, THOUGHT IT WAS ONE RIGHT BEHIND THE 

PARTITION WHICH SEPARATED THIS ROOM FROM THE BAR.

ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW BILL LOWERY OF LOWERY 

MUSIC COMPANY ON TODAY’S DATE WAS NEGATIVE. LOWERY’S SECRETARY 

ADVISED THAT HE WOULD NOT RETURN TO OFFICE UNTIL A.M. OF FEB. 27, 

1976.

END PAGE ONE
ow-gc”^

lyAtlanta 
Mjhir.

Approved:
ctal Agent in Charge

M Per

GPO ; 1978 0 - 890-992

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F 8 I

Date:

Transmit the following in______________________________________________________  
(Type in plaintext or code)

Vis _______ *______________ ______ -— ---------------------------------------------- — —
(Precedence)

PAGE TWO, AT 44-2386 

FOR INFORMATION OF ST. LOUIS, ON JAN. 12, 1976, LEON POWELL 

TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI AND ADVISED 

THAT HE AND HIS BROTHER CLAUDE POWELL, JR., HAD BEEN APPROACHED 

BY AN INDIVIDUAL AND ASKED IF THEY WOULD BE INTERESTED IN 

ASSASSINATING MARTIN LUTHER KING. THIS INDIVIDUAL THEN PUT THEM 

IN CONTACT WITH A THIRD INDIVIDUAL, KNOWN ONLY TO THE POWELLS AS 

RALPH (LNU), WHO OFFERED THE POWELLS APPROXIMATELY $75,000 TO 

DO THIS ASSASSINATION. THE POWELLS CLAIMED THEY NEVER TOOK THE 

CONTRACT AND DISMISSED THIS UNTIL THE RECENT DAN RATHER SPECIAL 

ON THE ASSASSINATION OF KING. THE RELATIVES OF THE POWELLS HAVE 

BEEN CONTACTED AND ADVISED THAT THEY ARE NOT SURE THAT THIS 

INCIDENT AS RELATED BY THE POWE.LL BROTHERS ACTUALLY HAPPENED 

IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT BOTH LEON AND CLAUDE, JR., HAVE BEEN 

KNOWN TO DRINK QUITE HEAVILY. HOWEVER, BOTH LEON AND CLAUDE, JR., 

AFFORDED POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS BY POLYGRAPH EXAMINERS OF THE FBI 

AND CLAUDE POWELL, JR.'S EXAMINATION INDICATED THAT HE WAS 

TELLING THE TRUTH. BUREAU HAS REQUESTED THAT THE MILITARY HISTORY 

ON BOTH CLAUDE AND LEON POWELL BE RESEARCHED TO NOTE WHETHER OR 

NOT THERE IS ANY INDICATIONS OF PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS OR ANy OTHER 

END PAGE TWO

Approved:
Special Agent tn Charge

Sent M Per

CFO : >075 O - 4SO-992
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74 >

F B I

Transmit the following in

Via___________________

Date: I
J
I

(Type in plaintext or code)
I

________ ____________ ______________ ________________ I 
(Precedence)__________________________ I

PAGE THREE, AT 44-2386

PSYCHOLOGICAL DETAILS ON EITHER LEON OR CLAUDE POWELL.

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS A BACKGROUND OF LEON OWEN

POWELL:

W/M, DOB STEVENS COUNTY, GA., SERVED IN

ARMY FROM 1952-55 WITH REGULAR ARMY NO.

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS FOR CLAUDE POWELL, JR.:

W/M, DOB  | STEVENS COUNTY, GA., THERE IS NO

RECORD IN THE FILE THAT CLAUDE POWELL, JR. EVER SERVED IN ANY

ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES.

ST. LOUIS AT ST. LOUIS. WILL AT FEDERAL RECORDS CENTER, 

ST. LOUIS, ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN INFORMATION CONCERNING MILITARY 

HISTORY OF BOTH CLAUDE AND LEON POWELL, NOTING PARTICULARLY ANY 

REFERENCES TO ANY MEDICAL PROBLEMS OR PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS 

OF EITHER OR BOTH OF THEM.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL ATTEMPT TO CONTACT BILL LOWERY 

AND ASCERTAIN FROM HIM IF HE KNOWS ANY RALPH (LNU). 

END.

Approved:_______________ ___________ —-----------------------
Special Agent tn Charge

Sent M Per

gpo : >»n o ■ sw-wt

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NR017 AT PLAIN

7 8:57 PM NITEL 2-26-76 HLF

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, ST. LOUIS

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2586) (P) 

MURKI4.

RE AT NITEL, FEB. 25, 1976,

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, DURING ORIGINAL INTERVIEW 

WITH LEON POWELL, POwELL' ADVISED THAT WHEN HE FIRST MET RALPH 

(LNU), RALPH AND HE AND HIS BROTHER WENT TO SACK ROOM OF BAR AND 

SAT IN THE BOOTHS. HOWEVER, DURING SUBSEQUENT INTERVIEW, WHEN 

powell was sketching diagram of bar, powell advised that he, 

HIS BROTHER AND RaLPH WENT TO ONE OF THE TABLES LOCATED IN THE 

back part of the bar. powell advised he could not remember which 

SPECIFIC TABLE, HOWEVER, THOUGHT IT WAS ONE RIGHT BEHIND THE 

PARTITION WHICH SEPARATED THIS ROOM FROM THE BaR.

ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW BILL LOwERY OF LOwERY 

MUSIC COMPANY ON TODAY’S DATE WAS NEGATIVE. LOwERY’S SECRETARY 

ADVISED THAT HE WOULD NOT RETURN TO OFFICE UNTIL A.M. OF FEB. 27, 

1976.

END PAGE ONE

oht-wmg

«LMO®J

!t»'XS«
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PAGE TW°» AT 44-2386

for information of st. louis,, on jan. 12. 1976, leon powell 

TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI AND ADVISED 

THAT HE AND HIS BROTHER CLAUDE POwELL, JR., HAD BEEN APPROACHED 

BY AN INDIVIDUAL AND ASKED IF THEY WOULD BE INTERESTED IN 

ASSASSINATING MARTIN LUTHER KING. THIS INDIVIDUAL THEN PUT THEM

IN CONTACT WITH A THIRD INDIVIDUAL, KNOWN ONLY TO THE POwELLS AS 

RALPH (LNU), WHO OFFERED THE POyELLS APPROXIMATELY $75,000 TO 

DO THIS ASSASSINATION. THE POWELLS CLAIMED THEY NEVER TOOK THE 

CONTRACT AND DISMISSED THIS UNTIL THE RECENT DAN RATHER SPECIAL 

ON THE ASSASSINATION OF KING THE RELATIVES OF THE POwELLS HAVE 

BEEN CONTACTED AND ADVISED THAT THEY ARE NOT SURE THAT THIS 

INCIDENT AS RELaTED BY THE POwELL BROTHERS ACTUALLY HAPPENED

IM VIEW OF THE FACT THAT BOTH LEON AND CLAUDE, JR., HAVE BEEN 

KNOWNDTO DRINK QUITE HEAVILY. HOWEVER, BOTH LEON AND CLaUDE, JR., 

AFFORDED POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS BY POLYGRAPH EXAMINERS OF THE FBI 

A”D CLAUDE POWELL, JR.’S EXAMINATION INDICATED THAT HE WAS 

TELLING THE TRUTH. BUREAU HAS REQUESTED THAT THE MILITARY HISTORY 

O'! BOTH CLAUDE AND LEON POWELL BE RESEARCHED TO NOTE WHETHER OR 

NOT THERE IS ANY INDICATIONS OF PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS OR ANY OTHER 

end page two

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE THREE, at 44-2^86

PSYCHOLOGICAL DETAILS ON EITHER LEON OR CLAUDE POWELL

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS A BACKGROUND OF LEON OWEN

POWELL

W/M DOB STEVENS COUNTY, GA., SERVED IN

army from 1952-55, WITH REGULAR ARMY NO

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS FOR CLaUDE POwELL, JR,:

W/M, DOB STEVENS COUNTY, Ga.» THERE IS NO

RECORD IN THE FILE THAT CLAUDE POWELL, JR. EVER SERVED IN ANY

ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES

ST. LOUIS AT ST. LOUIS. WILL AT FEDERAL RECORDS CENTER

ST. LOUIS, ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN INFORMATION CONCERNING MIL"TaRY

HISTORY OF BOTH CLAUDE AND LEON POWELL, NOTING PARTICULLARLY ANY

REFERENCES TO ANY MEDICAL PROBLEMS OR PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS

OF EITHER OR BOTH OF THEM

ATLANTA AT ATLaNTA, WILL ATTEMPT TO CONTACT BILL LOwERY

A^D ASCERTAIN FROM HIM IF HE KNOWS ANY RALPH (LNU)

END

RJH

ME IS CLR FOR TwO AND TKS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, ATUUTTA <44-2866)^;'

SUPV. BERNARD R. BERRY

2/27/76

BURKIN

On 2/26/76, Supv. H. N. HELTERBOFF, FBI K), 
telephonically reonested the following additional in­
vestigation be conducted:

(1) Recontact LEE CARROLL to determine if in 
any conversation with TUMMY CARROW, his brother. If US 
Mentioned V name RALPH SMITH or RALPH SETZER. It is noted 
that in earlier conversation with TOM CARROW he indicated 
that the Dane of RALPH SMITH and/or SETZER cane up In his 
conversation with ZEE and that was the first tine he had heard 
those nance. In essence this lead requires that_iie determine 
the origin of the oases RAUH SMITH and RAUH SETZER.

(2) With regard to the shuttles of Pete's Bar 
previously furnished the Bureau advise the location relative 
to the sketches where CUUD and LEON POWELL have indicated 
they set RALPH (LKU). In the event this information is not 
readily available do not recontact the POWELL's in this regard.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, ATIANTA (44-2386) (f) 2/27/76

SUPV. BERNARD B. BERRY

MUREIN

On 2/26/76, Supv. H. N. HELTERHOFF, FBI HQ, 
telephonically requested the following additional in­
vestigation be conducted:

(1) Recontact USE CARROLL to determine if in 
any conversation with TOMMY CARROLL, his brother, if LEE 
Mentioned WE name RALPH SMITH or RALPH SETZER. It is noted 
that in earlier conversation with TOM CARROLL he indicated 
that the nan© of RALPH SMITH and/or SETZER cane up in his 
conversation with LEE and that was the first tine he had heard 
those nanes* In essence this lead requires that we determine 
the origin of the names RALPH SMITH and RALPH SETZER.

(2) With regard to the sketches of Pete’s Bar 
previously furnished the Bureau advise the location relative 
to the sketches where CLAUD and XEON POWELL have indicated 
they met RALPH (LNU). In the event this information is not 
readily available do not recontact the POWELL’s in this regard.

(jM- Atlanta . 
BRB:blp \ < . 
(3) V \

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OTTIOHAL FOAM NO, IO
MAY >M IWTKM
O1A PPM* (41 CPU) HMM

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)^? date: 2/27/76

FROM : SUPV. BERNARD R. BERRY

subject: MURKIN

On 2/26/76, Supv. H. N. HELTERHOFF, FBI HQ, 
telephonically requested the following additional in­
vestigation be conducted:

(1) Recontact LEE CARROLL to determine if in 
any conversation with TOMMY CARROLL, his brother, if LEE 
mentioned the name RALPH SMITH or RALPH SETZER. It is noted 
that in earlier conversation with TOM CARROLL he indicated 
that the name of RALPH SMITH and/or SETZER came up in his 
conversation with LEE and that was the first time he had heard 
those names. In essence this lead requires that we determine 
the origin of the names RALPH SMITH and RALPH SETZER.

(2) With regard to the sketches of Pete’s Bar 
previously furnished the Bureau advise the location relative 
to the sketches where CLAUD and LEON POWELL have indicated 
they met RALPH (LNU). In the event this information is not 
readily available do not recontact the POWELL’s in this regard.

3 - Atlanta 
BRBiblp ■ ' , 
(3) i 

I
m^^ i ?y I

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

F B I

Date: 2/27/76

Transmit the following in

via TELETYPE__

PLAIM------------------
(Type in plaintext or code)

OEL________
(Precedence)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ^/p^- 

s
SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-1987 ) _ /r> L^^Zt

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)

MURKIN.

RE AT TEL, FEB. 26, 1976.

BILL LOWERY OP LOWERY MUSIC,

THIS DATE AND ADVISED HE DOES NOT

INC., ATLANTA, GA., INTERVIEWED

KNOW ANY OF RAY GODFREY'S

FRIENDS OR ASSOCIATES. HE DEALT MAINLY WITH RAY GODFREY ON A 

PROFESSIONAL BASIS. & HIS OPINION WAS THAT GODFREY WAS JUST 

A ’’GOOD OLE COUNTRY BOY” AND THAT HE COULD NOT BE IN ANY SORT 

OF TROUBLE. LOWERY VIEWED A SPREAD OF PHOTOS, WHICH INCLUDED 

RALPH (LNU), AND WAS UNABLE TO IDENTIFY ANY OF THE INDIVIDUALS. 

WHEN SPECIFICALLY SHOWN THE PHOTO OF RALPH (LNU), LOWERY STATED

HE HAD NEVER SEEN THAT INDIVIDUAL. LOWERY AGAIN STATED HE DID 

NOT KNOW ANY OF RAY GODFREY’S FRIENDS OR ASSOCIATES. GODFREY 

WOULD MERELY COME TO LOWERY MUSIC TO RECORD HIS MUSIC AND TO BE 

PAID.

ATLANTA AT BLUE RIDGE, GA. WILL RECONTACT LEE CARROLL

TO DETERMINE IF, IN CONVERSATION WITH TOMMY CARROLL, HE MENTIONED

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

F B I

Date

Transmit the following in-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via_______________________________ ____ __ ___________________________________
(Precedence)

PAGE TWO, 

THE NAME RALPH SMITH OR RALPH SETZER. OBTAIN FROM LEE CARROLL 

ANY INFORMATION REGARDING THE NAME, R^HBfi-IT BE RALPH SMITH 

OR RALPH SETZER, AND ANY OTHER BACKGROUND INFORMATION.

END.

Approved:_________________________________________
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NR014 aT PLAIN

10:30 PM NITEL 2-27-76 HLF

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) 

MURKIN.

RE AT TEL, FEB. 26, 1976.

BILL LOWERY OF LOWERY MUSIC, INC., ATLANTA, Ga., INTERVIEWED 

THIS DATE AND ADVISED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANY OF RAY GODFREY’S 

FRIENDS OR ASSOCIATES. HE DEALT MAINLY WITH RAY GODFREY ON A 

PROFESSIONAL BASIS. HIS OPINION WAS THAT GODFREY WAS JUST 

A "GOOD OLE COUNTRY BOY" AND THAT HE COULD NOT BE IN ANY SORT 

OF TROUBLE. LOWERY VIEwED A SPREAD OF PHOTOS, WHICH INCLUDED 

RALPH (LNU), AND WAS UNABLE TO IDENTIFY ANY OF THE INDIVIDUALS. 

WHE’’ SPECIFICALLY SHOwN THE PHOTO OF RALPH (LNU) , LOWERY STATED 

HE HAD NEVER SEEN THAT INDIVIDUAL. LOWERY AGAIN STATED HE DID 

NOT KNOW ANY OF RAY GODFREY’S FRIENDS OR ASSOCIATES. GODFREY 

WOULD MERELY COME TO LOwERY MUSIC TO RECORD HIS MUSIC AND TO BE 

PAID.

ATLANTA AT BLyE RIDGE, GA. WILL RECONTACT LEE CARROLL 

TO DETERMINE IF, IN CONVERSATION WITH TOMMY CARROLL, HE MENTIONED 

END PAGE ONE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO,

THE NAME RALPH SMITH OR RALPH SETZER. OBTAIN FROM LEE CARROLL 

ANY INFORMATION REGARDING THE NAME, WHETHER IT BE RALPH SMITH 

or Ralph setzer, and any other background information.

END.

JFH IN ME ack FOR ONE TEL ME CL TO U

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



;Rt45 wa PLAIN

5:30TM LRGEM 2“27-76 VLN

IC MLA ^fA (44-23c6)

eL PAcv (a 4 —Did)

Wt^i'HlS 144-IDS?)

?ROd DIRLSiGH (44-3SBC1)

rtilRKnv

Ga FEBRUARY 27, 1376, DEPaXf.Ji.inrtL alTGRiviY ROBERT A. 

IWfiPiiY, GHIcr Or' ORIGINAL SLCTIO&, CIVIL RIGHTS’ DIVISION 

(CRD), u, 3. DEPaRivIEkI OF JUSTice, iuL LPnUAlCALL Y CONTACTED 

JAU V. DORSEY, ATTORNEY FOR ^dGLu RaY GODFREY I« ATLANTA, 

RELATIVE iO cHliHER 11 CD HUY WILL EE rlADi AVAILABLE FOR 

INTERVIEW. DORSEY TOLD dURPHY .i. WOULD D1SCJSS THIS WITH 

HIS UIL.J, GODFREY, AND, IKERLhFUR ,\'OuLD CO ATAGI wURPHY 

DIRcu HL iUolSICW aS TO WHETHER SOuTHEY vILL Bi JADE

AVAILABLE FOR ANY rURiriLR INURwIuv* hi La [IT A WILL BE

AD V iLit1 0 r RiGuL 1 S»

• EL PASO KLXuliRVlc^ CLhuDL FOO u.E , Ju«, a ND ASH Hl.'i

it nci Heis’ RcT £> D AV i«* w aS PkiEc, A" 1 ^0a I Ht* , i ,‘^ x*\111hL i^t*i x NG

A'i X He EAR. ALSO DiTERtfl&E J hi;* AnJ r.iU hi LATER LLaR 8LD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



page iwo

GODFREY rlnOL AU INITIAL CO al A Ui ■* j I n uluU U'^LK POWELL 

AFPff GAIIIAI EL Y u k£ ELEK PKXGrt iO a nt. L^lmOyk SU3JEC1S 

PROPOilTXOU 10 <iuRDER Elka Ai a’uT i'^it i :j. I^VYOLR 

TELEi YPE tLufiuARY S, 197 i» EL PAi/U ^u iEL';^U>'jviAR Y 

RiGU.i£.

E

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i®045 WA PLAIN

5:30PM URGENT 2-27-76 VLN

TO ATLANTA (44-2386)

EL PASO (44 - 920)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861)

MURKIN

ON FEBRUARY 27 , 1976, DEPARTMENTAL ATTOR NEY ROBERT A* 

MURPHY, CHIEF OF CRIMINAL SECTION, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION 

(CRD), U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, TEL EPHONI CALL Y CONTACTED 

JACK V. DORSEY, ATTORNEY FOR ARNOLD RAY GODFREY IN ATLANTA, 

RELATIVE TO WHETHER GODFREY WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR 

INTERVIEW. DORSEY TOLD MURPHY HZ WOULD DISCUSS THIS WITH 

HIS CLIENT, GODFREY, AND, THEREAFTER, WOULD CONTACT MURPHY 

DIRECT RE DECISION AS TO WHETHER GODFREY WILL BE MADE 

AVAILABLE FOR ANY FURTHER INTERVIEW. ATLANTA WILL BE 

ADVISED OF RESULTS.

EL PASO REINTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, JR., AND ASK HIM 

WHETHER PETE DAVIS WAS PRESENT DURING THE INITIAL MEETING 

AT THE BAR. ALSO DETERMINE WHEN AND HOW HE LATER LEARNED

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

GODFREY MADE AN INITIAL CONTACT WITH LEON OWEN POWELL 

APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE UNKNOWN SUBJECTS 

PROPOSITION TO MURDER KING AS SET FORTH IN YOUR 

TELETYPE FEBRUARY 6, 1976. EL PASO SUTEL SUMMARY 

RESULTS.

END

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NR 001 th PL AIM

i&^lAM URGENT MARCH 1, 197 6 SaF 

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861)

ATLANTA (44-2386)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: EL PASO (44-920) (P) ///I///

Muri; KIM

RE BUREAU TELETYPE TO aFLhNIA, FEBRUARY 27, 1976.

ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE CLAUDE POWELL, JR., AT MIDLAND, 

TEXAS, DETERMINED HE IS CURRENTLY IN ATLANTA AND IS NOT 

EXPECTED IO RETURN TO MIDLAND UNTIL MARCH 4 OR 5, 1976.

ATLANTA IS REQUESTED TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW CLAUDE 

POwELL. JR.. AND DETERMINE INFORMATION REQUESTED BY BUREAU

IK REFERENCED TELETYPE.

END.

S

FBI AT Li'li’l CLR TU

^ Q ^ ^ 3/ 6 ‘ ^ V^'

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) *
2 3/2/76

Transmit the following in
PLAIN

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE NITEL
(Precedence)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (0*1-38861) ^.^'^^

EL PASO (44-920) ^^f tee
MEMPHIS (44-1987)/oWf/faH 

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) 

MURKIN.

RE AT NITEL, FEB. 27, 1976.

ON MARCH 2, 1076, LEE CARROLL GODFREY WAS RECONTACTED AND 

ADVISED HE DID NOT KNOW A RALPH SFTZER OR A RALPH SELTZER AND 

DID NOT MENTION EITHER NAME TO EIS BROTHER, TOM. LEE GODFREY 

TRAVELED TO ATLANTA ON WEEKEND OF FEB. 28, 1^76, AND TALKED 

TO HIS BROTHER, ARNOLD RAY GODFREY. ARNOLD GODFREY RELATED 

HE DID NOT KNOW A RALPH SMITH AND WHEN LEE DESCRIBED THF 

INDIVIDUAL HE KNEW AS RALPH SMI^H, ARNOLD SAID HF THOUGHT 

THE MAN’S NAME WAS JIM SMITH. HF. DID NOT KNOW SMITH’S CURRENT 

WHEREABOUTS. ARNOLD SAID HR KNEW LEON AND CLAUDE POWELL 

ON SIGHT BUT DID NOT ASSOCIATE WITH EITHER ONE. HF DESCRIBED 

THEM AS DRUNKS. LEE SAID POWFLL IS AND HAS ALWAYS BEEN AFRAID 

OF THE LAW WHICH IS THE REASON WHY HF IS NOT COOPERATING WITH 

THE FBI. LEE SAID ARNOLD DENIED ANY KNOWLEDGE OF THE ALLFGED 
END PAGE ONE (/ U ^^^ 6

Approved
Ipecial A^wt in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (R^v. 2-14-74) M

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in______________________________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via 
(Precedence)

PAGE TWO, AT 04-2386

CONTRACT FOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. OR ANYTHING RELATED TO THE 

BUREAU’S INVESTIGATION.

LEE CARROLL GODFREY SAID THAT WHILE INCARCERATED IN 

REIDSVILLE, GA., PENITENTIARY, DATE UNRECALLED, MARTIN LUTHER 

KING, JR., WAS ARRESTED FOR PARTICIPATING IN A DEMONSTRATION 

AND WAS PLACED IN A CELL ADJACENT TO GODFREY. LEE SAID HF 

TALKED TO KING FOR TWO DAYS PRIOR TO HIS RELEASE.

ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE CLAUDE POWFLL, JR. ON MARCH 2, 1976, WERE 

NEGATIVE.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW 

CLAUDE POWELL, JR. AT HIS RESIDENCE. 

END.

Approved:Sent 
Special Agent in Charge

M Per____________________

CFO : 10?5 O SfO SKl

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



>vR©2u AT PLAIN

10:40 PH NlicL 5-2-76 HLF

TO: DIKE CT On, FBI (44-5 Sb 61)

EL PASO (44-920)

rlc-KPHIS (44-1987)

FROd: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) 

iiliRKIiv.

«E Ai NULL, FEB. 27, 1976.

u« nARCR 2 , 1976, Ltd CARROLL GODFREY WAS RECONTACTED AND 

ADVISeD Hi DID wOT KNOW A RALPH SelZtH OR A RALPH SELTZER AND 

DID LOT .’it .J ION tlTnER .Wit IO HIS bROTHeR, TO fl. LEE GODFREY 

iKAViLtU TO ATLANTA ON WEEKEND OF Fed. 2b, 1976, AND TALKED 

IO hIS BROTHER, ARNOLD KAY GODFrtcY. ARNOLD GODFREY RELATED 

.it DIj I.G1 KnOW A RALPH Si4ITH AnD wric.lv Lie DESCRIBED IKE 

INDIVIDUAL r.c Kirf AS RALPH Si'HTu, iK ..oLD SAID Kt THOUGHT

1 nt I'iAiv'S jAHe WAS JIm bijlln. He .*Iu NOT KUO* SMITHS CURRENT 

* HEREAbOuIS. ARnOLU SAIm Ht ak-W LtOu AND CL AU St POWeLL 

On SIGHT Bui DIu NOT ASSOCIhic. ^Ha eIIHek One. HE DESCRIBED 

I Htd AS URUwKS. LEE SAID FOWeLL IS AND HAS ALWAYS BEEN AFRAID 

OF THE LAW WRICK IS 1 .it REhSO.v waY H_ IS NOT COOPERATING WITH 

I nt rol. LEE SAID ARNOLD DcNIEu ANY KNOWLEDGE OF THE ALLEGED 

END FAGt Give.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



?AGt TWO, Al' 44-2386

vOulRALT FOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. OR ANYTHING RELATED TO THE 

BUREAU'S investigation.

LEE CARROLL GODFREY SAID InAi WHIL*. INCARCERATED IN 

REIDSVILLE, Ga., RE NITE wl I AnY , DATE UNRECALLED, MARTIN LUTHER 

KI.iG, JR., WAS ARRESTED FOR r Art II LIPAi I NG Iw A DEMONSTRATION 

AND WAS PLACED IN A Cu.LL AuJACunI IO GODFREY. LEE SAID HE 

TALKED TO KING rUR TNG DAYo PRIOR iC HIS KELEASc.

AH xJ’Inl^ TO LOCATE CL Au J c POWE.LL , JR. ON MARCH 2, 1976, WERE 

.ulGAi IVu.

aiLAJiA Al ATLANTA. WILL AiTi-i'iPi 10 LOCATE AND INTERVIEW 

CLADDiL POWELL, JR. Al HIS kESIuc-WUu. 

E ND . 

h 

RJh 

ME IS DLR FOR ONE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) 3/2/76

SA HAROLD POE

MURKIN

Re
2/27/76.

memo of Supervisor BERNARD R. BERRY

On 3/2/76, LEE CARROLL GODFREY was recon-
tacted and advised he did not know a RALPH SETZER 
or a SELTZER and did not mention either name to his 
brother, TOM. LEE GODFREY traveled to Atlanta on the 
weekend of 2/28/76, and talked to his brother ARNOLD 
RAY GODFREY. ARNOLD related he did know a RALPH SMITH 
and when LEE described the individual,he knew as RALPH 
SMITH, ARNOLD said he thought tie man's name was JIM 
SMITH. Neither knew of SMITH'S current whereabouts. 
ARNOLD said he knew LEON and CLAUDE HOWELL by site 
but did not associate with either. He described them 
as drunks. LEE said ARNOLD is and has always been 
afraid of the law which is the reason he is not 
cooperating with the FBI. LEE said ARNOLD denied any 
knowledge of the alleged contract for MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR., or anything related to the Bureau investigation

LEE CARROLL GODFREY said that while incarcerated 
in the Reidsville, Georgia, Penitentiary, date unrecalled, 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., was arrested for participating 
in a demonstration and was placed in a cell adjacent 
to GODFREY'S. LEE said he talked to KING for two days 
prior to his release.

HJP:klm 
(2)72X^'

SEARCHED_____ ^1HDEXEO_!j,
SERIALIZED S FILED_____ !

Mak 0 ;; 1976'
FBI-ATLANTA
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. M 
MAY 1M EDITION 
OSA FFMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : sac, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) date: 3/2/76

FROM : SA HAROLD J. POE

subject; MURKIN

Re
2/27/76.

memo of Supervisor BERNARD R. BERRY
j

On 3/2/76, LEE CARROLL GODFREY was recon-
tacted and advised he did not know a RALPH SETZER 
or a SELTZER and did not mention either name to his 
brother, TOM. LEE GODFREY traveled to Atlanta on the 
weekend of 2/28/76, and talked to his brother ARNOLD 
RAY GODFREY. ARNOLD related he did know a RALPH SMITH 
and when LEE described the individual he knew as RALPH 
SMITH, ARNOLD said he thought the man's name was JIM 
SMITH. Neither knew of SMITH'S current whereabouts. 
ARNOLD said he knew LEON and CLAUDE HOWELL by site 
but did not associate with either. He described them 
as drunks. LEE said ARNOLD is and has always been 
afraid of the law which is the reason he is not 
cooperating with the FBI. LEE said ARNOLD denied any 
knowledge of the alleged contract for MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR., or anything related to the Bureau investigation.

LEE CARROLL GODFREY said that while incarcerated 
in the Reidsville, Georgia, Penitentiary, date unrecalled,
MARTIN LUTHER KING JR., was arrested for participating
in a demonstration and was placed in a cell adjacent 
to GODFREY'S. LEE said he talked to KING for two days 
prior to his release.

HJPiklm 
(2) ,

»IMH

ln^ 0;- 1976
ANTA_________

SEARCHED. ziw.iFtrri
SERIALIZED ^THED^

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



EARCHED
EWiZED

.-Jffti EXED
/filed__
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HR 014 SL PLAIN

745 Fil NITEL 5-2-7 6 WRF

TO EIRECTOR (44-38861) .

ATLANTA (44-2386)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM of. LOUIS (44-775) (P)

MURK I J . .

REFERENCE ATLANTA NITEL 10 SJRiAU , FEBRUARY 26, 1976; BUREAU 

TELEP;-0ml CALL TO ST. LOUIS, MARCH 1 , 1976.

RECORDS NATIONAL PEKSuwNcL RECORDS CENTER , MILITARY BRANCH, ST.

GUIS, MISSOURI, DISCLOSED LEON POWELL, ARMY SERVICE NUMBER

SOCIAL SECURITY ACCOUNT NUMBER BORN

TOCCOA, GEORGIA, t-NLlSTED UNITED STATES ARMY AT

ATLANTA, GEORGIA, AND SERVED ACTIV-, SEPTEMBER , 1952 , TO DECEMBER 21, 

1955. HE WAS HONORABLY RELEASED FROM ACTIVE DUTY AS A PRIVATE ( IGHT 

WEAPONS INFANTRY MAN) AT FORT BEnNIhG, GEORGIA, AND TRANSFERRED TO 

UNITED STATES ARMY RESERVE (UdAk). HE WAS HONORABLY DISCHARGED FROM 

USAH 0<-, DECEMBlR 23, 1960, dY REASON OF EXPIRATION TERM OF SERVICE.

EON'S REPORT OF MEDICAL cXamINhTION DATED DECEMBER 79 , 1955 , 

DISCLOSED "MULTIPLE PSEH0S0MA1 IC COMPLAINTS. DISQUALIFYING. EM 

(ENLISTED MAW). EID NOT KEEP APPOINTMENT WITH NP CLINIC. DOES NOT 
EE SIR 2 TO REMAIN IN SERVICE FOR FuRTHER TREATMENT AND/UR^M^b ICaL^ ^

EARCHED., 
.DLAUEfL'

.INDEXED
FILED___

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGa TWO SL 44-775

DISPOSTION."

LEON WAS TRIEO AND COWICTaD BY SUMMARY COURT MARTIAL, JANUARY 23, 

1953. FOR ABSENCE WITHOUT OFFICIAL LEAVE (AWOL), JANUARY 3 THROUGH 

14, 1953, SENTENCED 45 DAYS nAHS LABOR AuD FORFEITURE $52.00; SPECIAL 

COURT MARTIAL Uw SEPTEMBER 14 , 1954 , FOR BREAKING RESTRICTION, SEN- 

TewCl 45 DAYS HARD LABOR AND FORFEITURE $55.00; AND BY SPECIAL COURT 

MARTIAL Ort AUGUST 26, 1955 , FUR AuUL AUGUST 15, THROUGH 21 , 1955 , 

SENTENCE SIX MONTHS CONFINEMENT HARD LABOR AND FORFEITURE $234.00.

LEON OWEN POWELL UNDER7 SEAN 1AO VETERANS ADMINISTRA­

TION (VA) CLAIM WITH VA DATED OCTOBER 14 , 1969.

MILITARY SERVICE RECORD WAS WOT LOCATED FOR CLAUDE POWELL, 

sr.

GUIS WILL REVIEW LEON POWaLL’S VA CLAIM FILE AT VA RECORD 

PROCESSING CENTER, ST.

OU1S, MISSOURI, WHEW MADE AVAILABLE AND FUR­

NISH NITEL RESULTS TO BUREAU, ATLANTA, AND WtMPHIS. -

FBI AT ACK FOR ONE 

iLF THANKS CLR

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ED-36 (Rev, 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in £LAJUL TEXT

Via TELETYPE

F B I

Date

(Type in plaintext or code)

~ 'TO":------ DIRECTOR’,- FBT {4T-38661') '^T^f 

EL PASO (44-920) 1^1^ 

MEMPHIS (44-1987) 7^/jH
FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

REATNITEL, MARCH 2, 1976.

'ON MARCH 3, 1976, JACKIF POPJELL, CANEY LANE, DFCATUR, 

GA., WAS CONTACTED AND ADVISED HFR HUSBAND, CLAUDE POWFLL, 

JR., TS RESIDING AT THAT RESIDENCE, HOWEVER HF IS NOT AT 

HOME AT PRESENT TIME. CLAUDE POWFLL DOFS NOT THINK HF WILL

RETURN TO MIDLAND, TEX., ARFA. CLAUDE POWFLL HAS OBTAINED A 

JOB IN THF ATLANTA. GA., AREA, HOWEVER, SHE DOES NOT KNOW 

WHERE HE IS WORKING. JACKIF POWFLL ADVISED SHE WOULD HAVE 

HER HUSBAND CONTACT THE FBI UPON HIS RETURN OR EARLY IN THE 

MORNING OF MARCH 4, 1976.

ATLANTA, AT ATLANTA, WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL,

(XTGO!% 

sErao® ,

IB?,i!?©__________  
««^ _____A— ,™_xzz: du- ^m - z ^^

JR.

END

TJW/lp
(1)

Sent ^ « O^L £m Per l^----
CPC : 19M 0 - 560-601

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4 4
^016 Al PLAIN 

9;66 PH NITEL MARCH 3, 1976 LAP 

TO: DIRECTOR, Fill (44-oo861)

lL PALO (44-92o) 

MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

PRGii: ATLANTA (44-2386) (r) 

ri J R KI N .

HEAi^ITlL, MARCH 2, 197 6*

Or* MAnUH 3, 1976, JACKIE POWELL, CANBY LANE, DECATUR, 

GA*, WAS gONi'aCYlD AND ADVIolD Hon rib So A ND , CLAUDE POWELL, 

JR* , IS RESIDING Al THAT RlSIu-NE-, HCWEv'lR HE IS NOT AT 

iiUrlL Al rKEsEui i IriL. CLAuD*. FUw-Li. JOEs NOT THINK HE WILL 

RETURN 10 MIDLAND, TLX*, AREA. CLaJJl POWELL HAs OBTAINED A 

JOB IN £ Hl ATLANTA* GA., ARlA, Hlm-v-R , oHl DOES NOT KNOW 

WHEEL hi IS WORaIwG* JACKIl PUWlLL ADVISED SHl WOULD HAVl 

HER iiljqAkD Cum ACT THE Fol uFUw nlo alIURE OR EARLY IK THE 

HUR iiii lG Or jaRCh 4, 1976*

AiLAmA, Ai aiLAWi'A, WILL LuUruL AND INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, 

JR.

ElJ 

nOLD FUR IWO MURE

SEASCKC

FW.?®

KHxm

out-4o:mg

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386
TJW :wy 
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON at Atlanta, Georgia on 
February 23, 1976:

Lieutenant STRICKLAND, Permit Section, Atlanta 
Police Department, Atlanta, Georgia, advised DIANE BRAND 
also known as Diane Brady took over the management of the 
bar named ’’The Office” on August 28, 1974. The previous 
owner was THOMAS M. HYATT, 2131 Flat Shoals Road, Atlanta, 
Georgia. HYATT owned the bar from February, 1972 until 
1974. JAMES MAYNARD LIVINGSTONE, 622 Farrar Court, Decatur, 
Georgia, previously owned the bar from 1969 until 1972. 
The bar originally opened up in 1969.

PATRICIA BLUE.irmanager, apartments located at 
4131 Flat Shoals Road advised THOMAS M. HYATT has not 
lived at that address for the last two years. She has 
been the manager of that complex for that period of time. 
She was unable to fine any material in her file regarding 
THOMAS M. HYATT.

Records of the United States Post Office, East 
Atlanta Branch, Metropolitan Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia, were 
reviewed with negative results regarding any forwarding 
address for THOMAS M. HYATT. The carrier for that route 
advised THOMAS HYATT has been gone from 4131 Flat Shoals 
Road for approximately three years.

A review of the Atlanta City Directory and 
the Atlanta suburban directory reflects approximately!104 
RALPH or R. SMITHS. The Greater Atlanta Southern Bell 
telephone directory lists in excess of 104 RALPH or R. 
SMITHs. Neither the city directory nor the telephone book 
shows any listing for R. SETZER.

On February 24, 1975, BARBARA WAGER, Department 
of Motor Vehicles, State of Georgia, Atlanta, Georgia, was 
contacted and requested to review the state tax records for 
any automobile owned by ARNOLD RAY GODFREY from 1967 to 1968.

1976

INDEXEDSEARCHED

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386 
2

On February 25, 1976, BARBARA WAGER, Department 
of Motor Vehicles, Atlanta, Georgia, advised her records 
reflect that in 1968 A. R. GODFREY of 569 Gresham Road, 
Atlanta, Georgia, had license in the State of Georgia 
for a 1960 Chevrolet Impala, Georgia license 2J40393. 
Ms. WAGER advised that there are no other cars registered to 
A. R. GODFREY.

On February 24, 1976, JOE WALLACE, Security Office, 
Delta Air Lines, Atlanta, Georgia, advised that the air lines 
do not keep the names of individuals who fly on their air lines 
longer than 90 days. According teethe Civil Aeronautics 
Board, the actual tickets are maintained for 90 days. A 
computer run showing the history of the ticket is maintained 
in the air lines files for 30 days, therefore, after 90 days 
the air lines would not be able to supply any passenger 
information.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NR0I6 AT PLAIN

9:30 PM NITEL 3-4-76 HLF

TO: DIRECTOR, ESI (44^38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAO, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE AT NITEL, MARCH 3, 1976.

0*’ INSTANT DATE, CLAyDE POwELL, JR. HAS NOT CONTACTED 

THE ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI AS HIS WIFE INDICATED HE WOuLD 

0” MARCH 3, 1976. ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE EITHER CLAljDE POwELL 

OR JACKIE POwELL AT CANDY LANE, DECATUR, GA., ON THIS DATE 

WERE NEGATIVE. MESSAGES WERE LEFT AT THE RESIDENCES.

IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT THE POwELL RESIDENCE ON CANDY ' 

LANE DOES NOT HaVE A TELEPHONE.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE 

A«9 INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

END.

RJH •

ME IS CLR FOR ONE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3/3/76

AIRTSL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44*38861)

FROM: SAC, EL FASO (44-920) (P)

KURKIN

Enclosed fox the Bureau era two copies of an FD-302 
reflecting display of photographs to CLAUDE POWELL, JR., at 
Midland, Texas. Enclosed for Atlanta, a and Memphis Is one copy 
each of the above FD-302.

3 - Bureau (Eno. 2)
^J“ Atlanta (44-2386) (Enc. 1) 

2 - Keaphis (44-1987) (Eno. 1) 
2 - El Paso

SWSrng 
(*)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD 302 (REV. 11 27-70) f
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 3/3/76
Date of transcription.________________________

Ths following photographs were displayed to CLAUDE 
POWELL/ JR., who was located at hie place of employment where 
he was working as a carpenter:

1. TRAVIS MERLE PHILLIPS, Odessa Police Department 
(OPD), Number 7174.

2. BILLY GENE SHAFFER, OPD Number 16969

3. OPD Number 19806

4. BOBBY JOE SMITH

5. Composite photograph bearing Bureau File 
Number 44-38861, Atlanta File 44-2386.

After viewing the above,photographs, POWELL stated 
he would be unable to Identify any one of these as being 
the individual who approached him and his brother, LEON 
POWELL, at Pete's Bar in Atlanta, Georgia, with the propo­
sition Of murdering MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., POWELL again 
stated that he would be unable to recognize the individual 
should he ewar meet him again.

SEARCHED.
SERIAl.7^

iilDEXLD. 
HED—

!^R a 1976

Interviewed on,
2/26/76 Midiand, Texas

-atlan

EP 44^920
ME# 44^1987

2z^

BA FRANZ W. NENZELitag 
ty—_____ _____________________

3/1/76
Oct, dictated______________________

1hli docum.nl contoins neither r.comm.ndolbns nor conclusions of th. FBI. It |( ih« properly of the FBI ond is boned Io your agency; 
il ond Ils contents are not Io be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (REV. 11-27-70}

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription.

RAYMOND GODFREY, 5228 Kingswood Circle, Atlanta,
Georgia, was contacted and furnished the following informa­
tion:

He is familiar with an individual named ARNOLD
RAY GODFREY. ARNOLD RAY GODFREY was known to everyone as 
RAY GODFREY and he is known to everyone as RAYMOND GODFREY. 
Both he and RAY GODFREY frequented a bar on Moreland Avenue 
known as Pete's Place. He picked from a spread of photo­
graphs the pictures of CLAUDE POWELL and RAY GODFREY as 
frequent patrons of Pete's Place. He stated that CLAUDE 
POWELL had a reputation around the bar as having a boastful 
manner while he was drunk, however, being a very friendly 
fellow while sober. He never knew CLAUDE POWELL to be in 
any sort of trouble or to be vicious in any way.

He was quite friendly with RAY GODFREY, however,
is not related to him in any way. He described RAY GODFREY 
as being a "good old boy" who would not be in any trouble. 
RAY GODFREY is a very friendly individual and he never saw 
RAY GODFREY cause any trouble in the bar. He was unable 
to identify from a spread of photographs the artist's 
conception of RALPH (last name unknown). When specifically 
shown this photograph, he advised he had never seen this 
individual. He advised that he was in Pete’s Place or 
Bill Bailey's Lounge almost every night from 1966 to 1967. 
RAYMOND GODFREY advised that through his association with 
RAY GODFREY , he knew that GODFREY had no use for Blacks, 
but would not harm anyone. GODFREY was not unique inr.his 
dislike for Blacks among the patrons of the bar, however, 
RAY GODFREY was an individual who would not resort to 
violence.

Irie,V,ewed 2/19/76 o, At 1 anta, Georgia Ftie» AT 44-2386

SA THOMAS J. WILSON :wy Dole dictated

This document contain* neither recommendations nor conclusions ©I the FBI. It is the property oLthe FBI ond is loaned to your ogo^cy; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FO-3O2 (REV. 11-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

PATSY BOOZER, 1202 Fleetwood Drive, Atlanta, Georgia, 
was contacted and furnished the following information:

She advised that approximately seven years ago, she
had worked for a LEWIS CLARK at Bill Bailey’s Lounge. She 
stated she was a bartender at this lounge. From the spread 
of photographs shown to her, she picked out the photograph 
of ARNOLD RAY GODFREY as a frequent customer at Bill 
Bailey's Lounge. As far as she knew, GODFREY had a good 
reputation and was not known to be a trouble-maker 
with the police department. She did not know of any of 
RAY GODFREY’S friends. She was not familiar with the 
photograph of CLAUDE and LEON POWELL. She was unable to select 
a composite of RALPH (last name unknown). When specifically 
shown an artist's conception of RALPH (last name unknown) 
she advised she had never seen this individual.

.rviewed nn 2/18/76 0, Atlanta, Georgia FiU# AT 44-2386 ZjC

SA JAMES Y. BLANKNER, 
SA THOMAS J.WWILSONW Doted,ctalod 2/24/76

This document cor, Io Ini neither recommendallen* no> cenclvtlon* of th* FBI. Il l« lh« properly of lh* FBI ond is loaned to your ogency: 

II ond It* contents ore not to be distributed outside your ogency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (REV. 11 -27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote of honwrlplioh 3/2/76

JACKIE POWELL, 4163 Camby Lane, Decatur, Georgia, 
was contacted and supplied the following information:

The only time that she heard about the incident 
involving the offer of money to assassinate MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. was when her husband mentioned it to her after 
KING had been assassinated. She was positive her husband 
had never mentioned it to her before the assassination. 
Her husband told her he had been offered a large sum of 
money to assassinate KING but had refused the contract.

She advised she had been married to CLAUDE 
POWELL for twenty years and knows him quite well. It is 
her opinion that the whole story is a fabrication made up by 
her husband and his brother, LEON. She considers LEON 
to be an alcoholic. She would not believe any of the stories 
that LEON and CLAUDE told her. She stated that she felt 
the Government was wasting its time on this allegation.

Int,r,i..,d onOA^it^------------------------------of.. Atlanta,. Georgia_______
SA JAMES Y. BLANKNER.^Jt^

SA THOMAS J. WILSON
bf----------------------------------------------------------------------------—_______________________________________Dote dictated,

2/24/76

This document contain, neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ond is boned to your agency; 
H ond Mt contents ore not to be distributed outside your ogency,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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F 8 I

Date; 3 Z^

Transmit the following in

FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

(Type in plaintext or code)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ? ^^^^

SAC

FROM: SAC

MWPHisjjr^iW ^p/^ 

ATLA^rTTi 4-2386) ;(p)

MURKIN.

RE AT NITEL, MARCH 4, 1976.

REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT CLAUDF POWFLL, JR.

AT HIS ADDRESS CANDY LANE, DECATURf, GA., ON TEIS DATE

WERE NEGATIVE. MESSAGES WERE LEFT REPEATED TIMES AT

THAT RESIDENCE. THERE HAS BEEN NO PHONE CALL RECEIVED

BY THE ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI FROM CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

ATLANTA. WILL MAKE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW

CLAUDE POWELL JR. ON MARCH 6, 1976.

e;

LZAtlanta
TJW:hlf 
(D

Approved:
Agent in Charge

'^/

: 1975 O 590 W2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



"R015 AT PLAIN

9:35 PM MITEL 3-5-76 HLFw

TO: ‘ DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) 

MURK IN.

RE AT '’ITEL, MARCH 4, 1976.

REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT CLAUDE POwELL, JR., 

AT HIS ADDRESS CANDY LANE, DECATURE, GA., ON THIS DATE 

WERE NEGATIVE. MESSAGES WERE LEFT REPEATED TIMES AT 

THAT RESIDENCE. THERE HAS BEEN NO PHONE CALL RECEIVED 

BY THE ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI FROM CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

ATLANTA. WILL MAKE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW 

CLAUDE POWELL, JR. ON MARCH 6, 1976.

END.

RJH

ACK FOR WO A TWO AND HOLD

qq- ^^i^i/

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.’in Mo oL FL fl IM

1029 Ft'i pi I TEL 3/t>/7b KCP

lb MRiuiOH (44-bboM)

H 1 i A ;> 1 H (44" 606 o)

■'icdrMIS (44” 1387)

rriOi’J M. LOUIS C44~779) (ROC)

duR h I..

Hi aiLaMA MILL TO dURiAu rLoRuARY 26, 1976, bUTEL CALL TO 

i 1 * Lbu iS , 0 aR C H 1, 197 65 kj i * LbulS i lL lu c 0 , dAH CH 2 , 1976.

KSV I Mr dart CH 5 , 1976, RiCCAOu >i,-i 1 iL hI Mij MMRhR’S ADillNI” 

M R A i i 0 u. R-OOhDS mU00^SI,L u-b.-H (vakpC), 61. LOUIS, dC., 

IiUIUHILm L Lb r; rOUiLL, bEK I nL

/ bA Ju i Tnl li Jji 1J i ivl Ai 1.1 Lr. 1 rik, ;■< * , .n 1 L A it 1 H , G A « CL Aid D C N I LlJ 

ML* Lv , 1M9, LM 10 hFaLILAxIm.. „ji ML iJ PRIOR TO UAL YEAR 

br oLrAKailOu rAbu AUMM dlLM.,,., buiviUd.

iL.il.'i bCxCita li o..1, o i'.J M ^Sh» WAS

MtUiL i ; VriM'v Hi fl KtviLdOl' Im tCi-iM^L PAR Su 4,’.'<£.L 1MC0KDS CO N MR

C ..ILi i .-iK i ca a..Cut) , if » LOcIb, ..v., .Un S.-RvIUi JUriiLtl MR I Fl CA”

IxCi. ■„•.’ r^..^L_. ;.U Ui Hirt vn vu<4 Mo .. iRi LULfliiD 10 I Hi RilCOKDS.

ticvIurtL HbCORjS bCr..JHX>\uu ..u mvU11 lu uAL I tirOH JhTIO 0 IN

RifiHi.jMi 10 FbY0.il.HiRIb CudFLaI..xi.

CLrt rOrt Two Adb CLn J/. CORRl.C£ 10US
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NRU13 SL PLAIN W

1029 PM NITEL 3/5/7 6 KCP

TO DIRECTOR (44-38&6D

ATLANTA (44-2336)

MEMPHIS 144-1937)

fROd .SI. LOUIS (44-775) (RdU)

MURKIN

HL ATLANTA NULL IO BuRuAo FUR.iU&Y 26, 1976, BUTELCALL TO

JI. LOUIS, KARCH 1, 1976; ST, LOUIS TEL TO BU,, MARCH 2, 1976, 

REVIEW MARCH 5, 1976, RECORDS MAINTAINED VETERAN’S ADMINI­

STRATION RECORDS PROCESSING CEN UR (WiPC) , ST. LOUIS, MO.,

I i'D I cAi c«sJ LLOi* POWELL , SERIAL v<u<’<S«.a SEAN

PILED VA CLAIM JUNE 17, 19 56, UNDER NUMBER

TUR OUTPATIENT DcNTAL irtEAiuEM , ATLAftlw, GA. CLAIM DENIED

JuLY Li, 1959, DUE TO APPLICATION mjj FILaD PRIOR TO ONE YEAR

Ur SE H Al\ A i IU N r R U il P Ci I vL ?i aL 11 An Y SuK V ICc .

Vs CLAIM FILED OCTOBER 14, 1969 uLDtR SSAN WAS
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At Gliner County, Georgia, on March 2, 1976, LEE 
CARROLL GODFREY was recontacted and advised he did not know 
a RALPH SETZER or SELTZER and did not Mention either nene to 
his brother TOM.

LEE GODFREY traveled to Atlanta on the weekend of 
February 28, 1976, and talked to his bother ARNOLD RAY GODFREY* 
ARNOLD relatedtthatthe did know a RALPH SMITH, however, when 
LEE described the individual he knew as RALPH SMITH, ARNOLD 
said he thought the sum's name was JIM SMITH. Neither knew 
of SMITH*s current whereabouts. ARNOLD stated he knew LEOK 
and CLAUDE PGiELL by sight but did not associate with either. 
ARNOLD described the POWELLs as drunks. LEE advised ARNOLD 
is and always had been afraid of the law which 1* the reason 
He is not cooperating with the FBI. LEE stated that ARNOLD 
denied any knowledge of the dSttega^xontract to assassinate 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. or anything related to the Bureau 
investigation.

LEE CARROLL GODFREY advised that while incarcerated 
in the Reidsville, Georgia, State Penitentiary, date unrsealled. 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. was arrested for participating in a 
demonstration and placed in a cell adjacent to LEE CARROLL 
GODFREY. LEE CARROLL GODFREY stated that he talked to KING for 
two days prior to his release.
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At Fannin County, Georgia, on February 23, 1976, a 
composite photograph of an individual known as RALPH (Last 
Name Unknown) was shown to TOMMY GODFREY residing on Sugar 
Creek Road, Fannin County, Georgia. TOMMY is a brother to 
both LEE CARROLL and ARNOLD RAY GODFREY. TOMMY advised that 
he did not know the individual depicted in the composite and 
furthermore did not know anyone named RALPH SMITH or RALPH 
SETZER. He mentioned the name RALPH SETZER during the prior 
interview only because LEE CARROLL GODFREY related to him 
about his contact with the FBI and their interest in a RALPH. 
TOMMY stated LEE told him the man's name was RALPH SETZER.

On February 23, 1976, LEE CARROLL GODFREY, Boardtown 
Road, Gilmer County, Georgia, was shown a composite photograph 
of RALPH (Last Name Unknown) and advised it was quite 
dissimilar to th^nan he recognized as RALPH SMITH, a former 
associate of his and his brother ARNOLD. When he last saw 
RALPH SMITH three and a half years ago, RALPH had a duck haircut 
full on the sides and flat on the top. He was also approximately 
45 years old at that time. The only individual LEE CARROLL ' 
could remember who knew RALPH was a divorcee named LAVENE COOK 
(phonetic), who resided in Marietta, Georgia. COOK used to 
date RALPH and both of them frequented the lounge known as the 
Office.

A review of the Greater Atlanta Southern Bell 
Telephone Directory failed to reflect any listings for a 
LAVENE or a LAVERNE COOK. A review of the Cobb County and 
City of Marietta Directory #«B failed to reflect any listing 
for a LAVERNE or a LAVENE COOK.

L^'^^" ^SW
SEARCHED .. iNnFXFO _ 
SERIALIZED FH ED /—

* 11". • r ,- > : ?■ / ■ j

FBI—ATLANTA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (REV, 11-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dot* of fro ascription. 3-5-76

WILLIAM LOWERY was contacted at his place of 
employment, Lowery Music Incorporated, and furnished the 
following information:

In 1966, he handled a professional country and 
western singer named RAY GODFREY* His records show that 
GODFREY’S real name was R. A. GODFREY. He did not have any 
personal contacts with GODFREY but mainly dealt with him on 
a professional basis.

His qpinion of GODFREY was that GODFREY was just a 
"good ole country boy” and that GODFREY could not be in any 
sort of trouble.

LOWERY viewed a spread of photographs which 
included RALPH (Last Name Unknown) and was unable to identify 
any of the individuals. When specifically shown the photograph 
of RALPH (Last Name Unknown), LOWERY advised that he had not 
seen this individual.

LOWERY again stated he did not know any of RAY 
GODFREY’S friends or associates. GODFREY would merely come 
to Lowery Music to record his songs and be paid.

LOWERY was not familiar with any musician with 
RALPH SMITH or RALPH SETZER.

Interviewed on^,,^. .2-27-76_______ ol Atlanta, Georgia_________

C^AjO 

SA THOMAS -T. WILSON:dd_____________ Dota dictated

File * Atlanta 44-2386
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3-3-76
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